
            

 

Regulatory Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 29TH MAY, 2012 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Christophides, Demirci, Ejiofor, 

Mallett, McNamara, Peacock, Reid, Schmitz, Scott and Solomon 
 
Subject to confirmation at Annual Council, 21 May 2012 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 10 below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determination of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2012. 

 
5. ESTABLISHMENT OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES  (PAGES 9 - 24)  
 
 To establish two Licensing Sub Committees to conduct the majority of licensing 

hearings, and to note the provisions for the appointment of substitutes. 
 

6. DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN 26 MARCH 2012 
AND 13 MAY 2012  (PAGES 25 - 60)  

 
 To inform the Regulatory Committee of decisions made under delegated powers by 

the Head of Development Management and the Chair of the above Regulatory 
Committee. 
 

7. APPEAL DECISIONS DETERMINED DURING MARCH AND APRIL 2012  (PAGES 
61 - 68)  

 
 To advise the Regulatory Committee of appeal decisions determined by the 

Department for Communities and Local Government during March and April 2012. 
 

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, BUILDING CONTROL AND PLANNING 
ENFORCEMENT WORK REPORT  (PAGES 69 - 88)  

 
 To advise the Regulatory Committee of performance statistics on Development 

Management, Building Control and Planning Enforcement. 
 

9. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - YEAR REPORT 2011-12  (PAGES 89 - 
104)  

 
 To inform Members on Planning Enforcement’s progress in maintaining service 

delivery 2011/12. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under agenda item 2 above. 

 
 



 

3 

David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy  
and Member Services  
Level 5, River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Helen Chapman 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5, River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ  
 
Tel: 020 8489 2615 
Email: 
helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Monday, 21 May 2012 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2012 

 
Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Demirci (Chair), Egan, Erskine, Hare, 

Mallett, Rice, Schmitz and Waters 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Scott and Councillor Peacock 

 
 
Also Present: Marc Dorfman (Assistant Director, Planning, Regeneration and 

Economy), Paul Smith (Head of Development Management), Daliah 
Barrett (Lead Licensing Officer), Tracy Duguid (Legal Services), Myles 
Joyce (Planning Enforcement Team Leader) and Helen Chapman 
(Clerk) 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

REG39.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Peacock, for whom Cllr 
Egan was substituting, and from Cllr Scott. 
 

 
 

REG40.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

REG41.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

REG42.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2012 be approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Cllr Schmitz confirmed that he had circulated the information on the 
recovery of Housing Benefit paid for unlicensed HMOs, as agreed at the 
previous meeting. 
 
It was confirmed that s106 payments had been received in respect of 
both Winns Mews and Hale Village. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the issue of 
overage, no firm figures could be provided, but the Committee was 
advised that current sales were moving towards the point at which 
overage would be triggered, although last year’s riots had had an impact 
on sales.  
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2012 

 

REG43.   
 

LATE NIGHT LEVY PROPOSAL  

 Daliah Barrett presented a briefing on the consultation issued by the 
Home Office on the Late Night Levy and Early Morning Restriction 
Orders. Subsequent to the publication of the agenda for the meeting, it 
had been decided to freeze the introduction of any Levy until 2013, 
although the consultation would still take place. Ms Barrett gave an 
outline of other proposed changes to Licensing legislation to take effect 
from 25 April 2012, although secondary guidance was still awaited, 
which would provide details: 
 

- Licensing Authorities to become responsible authorities in their 
own right. A report would be brought to the Committee proposing 
an amendment to the Scheme of Delegations accordingly. 

- The Director of Public Health to become a responsible authority. 
- Abolition of interested parties – anybody would be entitled to 

mak
[...]
Wards 
Corner appeal would be circulated to all Members. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Planning 

REG48.   
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, BUILDING CONTROL & PLANNING 

ENFORCEMENT WORK - PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 
 

 The Committee considered a report on performance statistics for 
Development Management, Building Control and Planning Enforcement 
since the 21st February Regulatory Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

 
 

REG49.   
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE TO 23 MARCH 2012  

 The Committee considered the Planning Enforcement year report to 23rd 
March 2012, and discussed details of the cases referred to in the report.  
 
The following points were discussed: 
 

• Members asked whether there was any scope for funds 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2012 

 

recovered as a result of Planning Enforcement action to 
contribute to the Planning Enforcement budget.  

• The need to widely promote successful enforcement action was 
emphasised, and officers confirmed that they liaised with the 
Council’s communications team to promote enforcement 
successes both within the Council and externally. 

• It was confirmed that additional detail would be added to the 
prosecutions and outcomes table (at appendix 4) for future 
reports, to indicate the nature of the breach.  

• Marc Dorfman and Myles Joyce would look at how best to 
communicate the outcome of planning enforcement action to ward 
councillors.  

 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
M 
Dorfman / 
M Joyce 

REG50.   
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 2011-12  

 The Committee considered a report on planning and planning 
enforcement appeals for the year 2011/12, up to 23rd March 2012. It was 
reported that improvements were continuing to be made on the 
administrative side, and that results of appeals were continually 
reviewed to identify area for further improvement. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

 
 

REG51.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 The Chair advised that training dates would be identified for sessions on 
both the Localism Act and the new National Planning Policy Framework. 
Mr Dorfman suggested that a report on the Localism Act could be 
brought to a future meeting.  
 
As the last meeting of the Regulatory Committee for the municipal year 
2011/12, the Chair thanked Members for their contributions, assistance 
and feedback throughout the year. 
 
NOTED 

 

 
Planning 

 

REG52.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 29 May 2012 (tbc). 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2100hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2012 

 

 
 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 
 
 

Page 8



Agenda Item 5Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Agenda Item 6Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



!"#$$%$&'()**%++,,

!""#$%!&$'()*+,%$+,+*-(+,.*+,#,/!&,+*"'0,.)*1,&0,,(

-#(.&/)0$1'!#!,/2

345'678'9:594;8'4<'678'"4=>?'&4@85AB8A6'C#==8;;'64'%A<45B>6D4AE'#=6'FGHIJ'678'K>=LM54:AN'9>985;'DA'58;98=6'4<'678'

<4??4ODAM'D68B;'=4B95D;8'678'9?>AADAM'>99?D=>6D4A'=>;8'<D?8P

+78'9?>AADAM';6><<'>AN'9?>AADAM'>99?D=>6D4A'=>;8'<D?8;'>58'?4=>68N'>6'Q67'3?445J'/D@85'!>5L'R4:;8J'S44N'&588AJ'"4AN4AJ'

$TT'HRUP'#99?D=>6D4A;'=>A'K8'DA;98=68N'>6'674;8'4<<D=8;'GPVV>B'W'IPVV9BJ'*4AN>X'W'35DN>XP'(>;8')<<D=85;'OD??'A46'K8'

>@>D?>K?8'OD674:6'>994DA6B8A6P

%A'>NND6D4A'>99?D=>6D4A'=>;8'<D?8;'>58'>@>D?>K?8'64'@D8O'95DA6'>AN'N4OA?4>N'<588'4<'=7>5M8'@D>'678'R>5DAM8X'(4:A=D?'O8K;D68Y'

OOOP7>5DAM8XPM4@P:L

354B'678'74B89>M8'<4??4O'678'?DAL;'64'Z9?>AADAM['>AN'Z@D8O'9?>AADAM'>99?D=>6D4A;['64'<DAN'678'>99?D=>6D4A';8>5=7'<>=D?D6XP'

,A685'678'>99?D=>6D4A'58<858A=8'A:BK85'45';D68'>NN58;;'64'5865D8@8'67
[...]
les Joyce s179 TCPA 1990 403 Lordship Lane Prosecuted
and Convicted 
£300 fine and 
£1500 costs. 
Notice
complied with 

Lorcan Lynch s179 TCPA 1990 22 Gladesmore Road 

Notice
complied with 
after
conviction

Page 104


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees
	Establishment of Sub Committees Appx 1
	Establishment of Sub Committees Appx 3
	Establishment of Sub Committees Appx 4i
	Establishment of Sub Committees Appx 4ii

	6 Decisions made under delegated powers between 26 March 2012 and 13 May 2012
	delegated decisions

	7 Appeal decisions determined during March and April 2012
	Appeals March

	8 Development Management, Building Control and Planning Enforcement work report
	Stats_DM
	Stats_BC
	Stats ENF

	9 Planning Enforcement Update - Year Report 2011-12



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 MAY 2012 

 
Councillors Basu, Beacham, Christophides, Demirci, Ejiofor, Mallett, McNamara, 

Peacock, Reid, Schmitz, Scott and Solomon 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Brabazon 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor Egan 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

REG53.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apolog ies for  absence w ere received f rom  Cllr  Brabazon.  
 

 
 

REG54.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There w ere no new  it em s of  urgent  business. 
 

 
 

REG55.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr  McNam ara declared a personal in t erest  in  agenda it em  9, as 

a m em ber o f  t he Overview  and Scrut iny Com m it t ee, and Chair  

o f  t he Environm ent  Scrut iny Panel, w hich w as likely t o  

undert ake a review  of  Plann ing Enforcem ent .  
 

 
 

REG56.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That  t he m inut es o f  t he m eet ing held  on 12 Apr il 2012 be 

approved and signed by t he Chair  as a correct  record.  
 

 
 

REG57.   
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES  

 The Com m it t ee considered a repor t  on t he est ab lishm ent  of  

t w o Licensing Sub Com m it t ees t o  conduct  t he m ajor it y o f  

licensing hear ings and on t he provisions for  t he appoin t m ent  

o f  subst it u t es. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

i) That  t he t erm s of  reference o f  t he Regulat ory 

Com m it t ee in  t he Council’s Const it ut ion be not ed, 

and t he t erm s of  reference o f  t he Licensing Sub-

Com m it t ees be conf irm ed. 

 

ii) That  t he est ab lishm ent  o f  t w o Licensing Sub 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 MAY 2012 

 

Com m it t ees w it h  t he m em bersh ip  set  out  in  Appendix 

2 t o  t he repor t , as t ab led at  t he m eet ing on 29 May 

2012, be agreed. 

 

iii) That  t he provisions in  t he Com m it t ee Procedure 

Rules, Par t  4, Sect ion B o f  t he Const it u t ion and t he 

delegat ions t o  t he Head of  Local Dem ocracy and 

Mem ber Services for  t he appoin t m ent  o f  a subst it u t e 

m em ber o f  a Licensing Sub Com m it t ee f rom  am ong 

t he m em bers o f  t he Regulat ory Com m it t ee w hen t he 

perm anent  Sub-Com m it t ee Mem ber  is unable t o 

at t end for  any reason be not ed.  

 

iv) That  it  be not ed t hat  t he Council Procedure Rules in 

Par t  4 B o f  t he Const it u t ion do not  app ly t o  licensing 

hear ings on ly in  t hose areas w here t hey conf lict  w it h 

t he Local Licensing Procedure Rules and t he relevant  

Act s and Regulat ions w hich t ake precedence. 
 

REG58.   
 

DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN 26 

MARCH 2012 AND 13 MAY 2012 
 

 The Com m it t ee considered a repor t  on decisions m ade under 

delegat ed pow ers by t he Head of  Developm ent  Managem ent  

and t he Chair  o f  t he Regulat ory Com m it t ee bet w een 26 March 

and 13 May 2012. The fo llow ing po in t s w ere d iscussed: 

 

• Cllr  McNam ara suggest ed t o  t he Direct or  o f  Place and 

Sust ainab ilit y t hat , w here space st andards w ere not  m et  

in  prem ises t hat  had app lied for  cer t if icat es o f  

law fu lness, such app licat ions should be aut om at ically 

refused. It  w as agreed t hat  Paul Sm it h  w ould m eet  w it h 

t he Direct or  o f  Place and Sust ainabilit y t o  d iscuss t he 

feasib ilit y o f  t h is approach.  

• It  w as fur t her  recom m ended t hat  w herever  such 

app licat ions w ere grant ed, appropr iat e fo llow -up 

enforcem ent  be undert aken t o  ensure t hat  healt h  and 

safet y issues w ere addressed; Paul Sm it h  advised t hat  

Plann ing did  consu lt  w it h  t he Housing Im provem ent  

t eam  regard ing such issues, and t hat  fur t her  d ialogue 

w ould t ake p lace t o  look at  w hat  cou ld  be done fur t her  

t o  ensure t hat  appropr iat e st andards w ere app lied.  

• Paul Sm it h  provided som e fur t her  clar if icat ion on t he 

procedural d if ferences around plann ing perm issions and 

cer t if icat es o f  law fu lness; as cer t if icat es o f  law fulness 

w ere governed by nat ional leg islat ion, t he Local 

Aut hor it y w as current ly unable t o  change t he regu lat ions 

around t h is process, alt hough t he Localism  Act  m ay 

enable such changes t o  be m ade in  fu t ure.  

• It  w as conf irm ed t hat  an app licat ion for  a cer t if icat e o f  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 MAY 2012 

 

law fu lness could  be subm it t ed as an alt ernat ive t o  an 

app licat ion for  ret rospect ive p lann ing consent  for  cer t ain 

t ypes o f  w ork, as bot h  w ere processes t o  regu lar ise 

w orks already carr ied out .  

• In  response t o  a quest ion regard ing t he overall posit ion 

in  respect  o f  Law rence Road, it  w as repor t ed t hat  at  t he 

current  t im e, no p lann ing app licat ion had been 

subm it t ed.  

• Furt her  t o  a recent  d iscussion w it h  St eve Russell, Cllr  

Schm it z advised t he Com m it t ee t hat  under sect ion 257 o f  

t he Housing Act  2004, bu ild ing regu lat ions can be 

enforced for  any HMO, even if  t he regu lat ions in  quest ion 

cam e in t o  force af t er  t he conversion had t aken p lace.  

• It  w as agreed t hat  a repor t  w ould  be produced on t he 

decision in  respect  o f  Bruce Cast le Court , Lordsh ip  Lane, 

bot h  in  respect  o f  t he lengt h  o f  t im e t aken t o  det erm ine 

an app licat ion m ade in  2010, and w het her  a separat e 

app licat ion had been m ade on t he sit e in  respect  o f  

double-g lazed w indow s. 

 

NOTED 

 
 
 

REG59.   
 

APPEAL DECISIONS DETERMINED DURING MARCH AND APRIL 

2012 
 

 The Com m it t ee considered a repor t , p reviously circu lat ed, on 

t he out com e of  11 p lanning appeal decisions det erm ined by 

t he Depart m ent  for  Com m unit ies and Local Governm ent  

dur ing March 2012 of  w hich 1 (9%) w as allow ed and 10 (91%) 

w ere d ism issed. No p lanning appeals w ere decided dur ing Apr il 

2012. 

 

NOTED 

 

 
 

REG60.   
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, BUILDING CONTROL AND 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT WORK REPORT 
 

 The Com m it t ee considered a repor t , p reviously circu lat ed, on 

per form ance st at ist ics for  Developm ent  Managem ent , Bu ild ing 

Cont ro l and Plann ing Enforcem ent  since t he 12
t h
 Apr il 2012 

Regulat ory Com m it t ee. The Com m it t ee expressed ser ious 

concern regard ing t he 0% per form ance repor t ed for  several 

m ont hs in  respect  of  t he det erm inat ion o f  m ajor  applicat ions 

w it h in  13 w eeks, w hich w as not  felt  t o  be accept ab le. It  w as 

repor t ed t hat  add it ional st af f  had been t aken on t o  address 

som e per form ance issues, alt hough per form ance on appeals 

w as very posit ive.  

 

The Com m it t ee request ed in form at ion on how  long it  had 

act ually t aken for  app licat ions t o  be det erm ined, w here t hey 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 MAY 2012 

 

had m issed t he 13- or  8-w eek t arget . It  w as agreed t hat  t h is 

in form at ion w ould  be provided. In  response t o  a quest ion f rom  

t he Com m it t ee regard ing benchm arking per form ance against  

o t her  local aut hor it ies, it  w as not ed t hat  t h is dat a cou ld be 

accessed f rom  t he DCLG w ebsit e. 

 

NOTED 

 

REG61.   
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - YEAR REPORT 2011-12  

 The Com m it t ee considered a repor t , p reviously circu lat ed, on 

t he Plann ing Enforcem ent  updat e for  t he year  2011/ 12. It  w as 

suggest ed t hat  t he previous discussion regard ing cases closed 

as ‘not  expedient ’ cou ld  be revisit ed at  a fu t ure m eet ing, and 

t hat  t he m inut es o f  t hat  d iscussion circu lat ed for  t he benef it  o f  

new  Mem bers o f  t he Com m it t ee. The fo llow ing m at t ers w ere 

d iscussed: 

 

• It  w as agreed t hat  det ails o f  t he case at  60 St  Paul’s Road, 

N17 w ould be em ailed t o  Cllrs Peacock and Chr ist oph ides.  

• Tony Michael, Legal Advisor , advised t he Com m it t ee t hat  

t he adm in ist er ing o f  a caut ion w as an ef f icient  w ay o f  

dealing w it h  cases as it  ensured t hat  enforcem ent  

not ices w ere com plied w it h . Mr Michael exp lained t hat  a 

w arrant  case w as w here som eone had failed t o appear in 

cour t , as a resu lt  of  w h ich a w arrant  for  t heir  arrest  had 

been issued and t hey had yet  t o  be locat ed. Such cases 

w ere unusual, and w ere review ed per iod ically.  

• In  response t o  a quest ion regard ing POCA, it  w as 

repor t ed t hat  fo llow ing a convict ion, t he Council had t he 

opport un it y t o app ly for  a conf iscat ion order  for  t he 

repaym ent  o f  benef it  accrued, w here m oney had been 

m ade as a resu lt  o f  t he breach. It  w as advised t hat  t h is 

am ount ed t o  sign if icant ly m ore m oney being repaid  t o 

t he Council t han w ould  be recovered by a f ine being 

issued, as t he Council w ould  receive 18.75% of  t he 

am ount  agreed, t o  be used for  p lann ing enforcem ent . It  

w as conf irm ed t hat , w ere t he Council t o  be t he in it iat ing 

aut hor it y as w ell, t hey w ould receive a fur t her  18.75% 

(37.5% in  t o t al) and t hat  t h is w as an incent ive t o  t rain  

st af f  up as invest igat ors, as w as t he m odel in  o t her  local 

aut hor it ies. It  w as conf irm ed t hat  exist ing st af f  w ere 

receiving t rain ing, fo llow ing t he receipt  by t he Council of  

t he f irst  funds as a resu lt  o f  POCA.  

• In  response t o  a quest ion regard ing t he issue o f 

recover ing housing benef it  paid  for  un licensed HMOs, it  

w as repor t ed t hat  t h is w as an issue t he Council w as 

current ly looking int o , w it h  t he support  o f  Legal Services.  

• Where t he ow ner of  a proper t y cou ld not  be ident if ied , 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 MAY 2012 

 

Mr Michael conf irm ed t hat  t he local aut hor it y d id  have 

pow ers t o  enforce t he t erm s of  t he enforcem ent  not ice, 

but  t hat  use o f  such pow ers w as ext rem ely rare. Ef for t s 

t ended t o  be concent rat ed on locat ing t he ow ner, and 

t he level of  act ion t aken w ould depend on t he level of  

t he breach and expediency. 

• An exam ple w as g iven o f  a recent  p lann ing app licat ion 

w here det ails o f  t he enforcem ent  h ist ory on t he sit e had 

not  been incorporat ed in t o  t he p lann ing det ails g iven on 

t he w ebsit e, and t he Com m it t ee asked how  enforcem ent  

h ist ory fed in t o  t o  t he p lann ing app licat ion process. Mr 

Sm it h  advised t hat  enforcem ent  and plann ing dat a w ere 

held  on separat e dat abases, alt hough t hese w ere cross-

referenced; it  w as now  happening t hat  enforcem ent  

h ist ory should appear as a sect ion w it h in  t he t em plat e 

for  p lanning decisions and w ould  t herefore be visib le on 

t he w ebsit e in  relat ion t o  p lanning applicat ions.  

• In  response t o  a request  for  fur t her  in form at ion on 

progress w it h  t he w orks undert aken w here a caut ion had 

been accept ed, Mr Michael conf irm ed t hat  caut ions w ere 

adm in ist ered on ly w here com pliance had already been 

ach ieved, and t he w orks t o  com ply w it h  t he not ice w ere 

t herefore com plet e.  

• Referr ing t o  st at ist ics around cust om er sat isfact ion, t he 

Com m it t ee asked w het her  t h is dat a included feedback 

f rom  t hose w ho had m ade in it ial com plain t s, and Mr 

Sm it h  agreed t o  look in t o  t h is.  

• The Com m it t ee asked w het her  it  w ould  be possib le for  

Mem bers w ho had received Planning t rain ing in  recent  

years t o  at t end a shor t er  version o f  t he t rain ing, 

focussing on recent  leg islat ive changes, rat her  t han 

at t end ing t he fu ll-day t rain ing once m ore. Mr Sm it h  

advised t hat  Mem bers w ere encouraged t o  at t end as 

m uch of  t he t rain ing as possib le, but  t hat  he w ould  look 

in t o  t h is issue. It  w as em phasised t hat  Mem bers being 

appropr iat ely t rained and being seen t o  be appropr iat ely 

t rained w as necessary in order  t o  pro t ect  t he Council 

against  jud icial review  of  Planning decisions.  
 

REG62.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There w ere no new  it em s of  urgent  business. 

 

 

The m eet ing closed at  20:08hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 MAY 2012 

 

 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 
 
 


